
Minutes
AMERICAN RIVER AREA SERVICE COMMITTEE 

 June 4, 2021 
(FUTURE ASC DATES 7/2, 8/6, 9/3, 10/1)

I. Open
12 Traditions:
12 Concepts:   
Purpose of ASC:               
Decorum Statement:         
Announcements 

II. Welcome New ASC Participants

III. GSR Reports

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS

Chair Barbara W H&I Robert G.
Vice Chair Rob R Literature Thaxton 
Secretary Janeice V PR Jennifer L. 
Treasurer Teana S Activities Mimi H. 
Events Treasurer Vacant Campout Brian B 
RCM I David P Softball Arty E 
RCM II Marquis B. Unity Day Vacant 

V. Quorum Call (Roll Call) attached results: of   31

(Birthday Celebration - during tally of quorum count)

VI. Approval of Previous Months ASC Minutes (pages)

VII. Approval of Previous Months Treasurer’s Report (pages)

VIII. Open Forum/Parking Lot
NCCNA Registration host.
In person Area meeting
Literature pick-up/Options

IX. Elections:
Assistant Secretary Activities Vice Chair
Softball Vice Chair RCM II 
Events Treasurer/Asst. Treasurer ASC Vice Treasurer 
H&I Chair/Vice Chair

FYI – per guidelines, elections for subcommittee Chairpersons (and administrative committee) occurs as 
follows: 

Softball Chair/Vice Chair – January Literature Chair/Vice Chair – July 
PR Chair/Vice Chair – February Chair/Vice Chair – July (January) 
Activities Chair/Vice - Chair April Campout Chair/ Vice Chair – July (January) 
H&I Chair/Vice Chair –May Treasurer/Alt. Treasurer - December 
Secretary/Asst. Sec – May Events Treasurer/Alt. Events Treasurer – December 
RCM I – June – Even years RCM II – June – Odd years 
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Meeting ID: 460 788 992
Password: 1953

https://zoom.us/j/460788992?pwd=eDZmdkVGbloyYk5pZ3J2cFBIbXhFZz09

One tap mobile
+1-669-900-9128,,460788992#

X. OLD BUSINESS

01-05-21 For this region to become a co-sponsor of the motion (#13 from 
CAR2020) at the next WSC conference agenda report asking for a 
project plan for consideration at the WSC 2022 to investigate changes 
and/or additional wording to NA literature from gender specific 
language to gender neutral and inclusive language. 

22 YES AND 
4 ABSTENTIONS 

XI. NEW BUSINESS
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ASC CHAIR
Good evening all, 

I contacted Hagginwood Community Center to discuss when we might be able to meet in person again. They informed me that 
they are still closed to the public and as soon as they do begin re-opening to the public they will give me a call, at which time I 
will inform you. 

I was also contacted by the NCCNA Chair, Carlos, and he asked if we would be sending in a bid to participate in the 2021 
NCCNA in Santa Clara. The host and program duties have been filled, leaving the registration duties available. After some 
discussion in the parking lot, I am hoping that we can take a vote as to whether or not we do or do not want to participate in the 
2021 NCCNA. Once I have a clear knowledge of what our area wants to do I will let the NCCNA committee know. 

Also, I must admit I have not been great at attending committee meetings. I have been extremely busy and am finally starting to 
slow down. I will make it a point to attend Activities, and Literature this month and Campout when they begin meeting again. 

Thank you for letting me be of service.

Barbara W 
916-532-1757

ASC VICE CHAIR 

Good evening all.  I attended the PR meeting this month.  I am appreciate the opportunity to be of service. 

Thank you, 

Rob R. 

ASC SECRETARY 
Hello,

Thanks for letting me be of service. I appreciate the help from everyone as I acclimate to this position. I have made some 
additions to the Quorum with respect to all the committee positions. Additionally, I found that the email address listed as the 
alternate treasurer needs to be updated from altreasurer to alttreasurer on the Sac NA Website. Since I am still getting 
familiar with who does what, I thought I would mention it here.  

Again thank you and let me know if you have any questions. 

Janeice V.  

ASC TREASURER 

June’s Treasurer Report for May numbers

If you have donations, please feel free to mail them to the PO Box.  
ARANA  
PO box 417482  
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5420 Kohler Road
Sacramento, CA 95841  

Good Evening.  As I mentioned last month our storage has gone up by $20 a month starting this month June. I need 
to let you know I will be writing a check for the $20 out of the admin budget this one time. We prepay the storage 
fees 1 quarter at a time. You may notice that the cost to cover the Annual expenses went up. I was under saving by 
$25 a month for the storage cost for the first couple of months this year. Opps. I met with Larry over the weekend 
and now have a better understanding of how that works.  Also included in my report under our first half budget is 
the proposed budget for the second half of the year. You will see the $20 a month increase in annual expenses 
column. This will need to be approved at the next area service meeting so please take it back to your groups for 
discussion. 

We received group donations of …………………….$349.64 

Expenses from Area Business 

Bank Fees…...................................................................          00.00 
I Storage……………………………………………………   00.00 
NCRSC Donation..…………………………….………..       100.00 
One Box/Twilio…………………………………………        40.00 
PR 29.00 
H&I    ………………………………..     00.00 
Transfer for Annual Expenses in April>…….…………….  380.00 

Expenses from Area Business …………………….....$     549.00 

Amount left in Checking is $3,620.00 

Amount in Savings is: 
Ending Ledger balance of ……………………..$ 6984.82 
Less Prudent Reserve…………………………….$ 3,620.00 
Less Accumulated Annual Expenses……………..$1,364.55 
Less Accumulated Sales Taxes…………………... $ 00.00 
Excess in Savings above budgeted Amounts……$( 0.27) 
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Treasurer's Report

DATE ACTIVITY Totals
1 5/1/21 BEGINNING BALANCE 3,571.61$     3,571.61$     

6/1/21 Branch Deposit 7th Trad 177.64$       177.64$       
6/1/21 Venmo Deposit 7th Trad 172.00$        172.00$        

-$              

2
3

13 Total Deposits/Transfers 349.64$          

14
15 Total before Expenses 3,921.25$       
16
17 6/2/21 Transfer To Cover Annual Expenses May (380.00)$         (380.00)$         

5/19/21 2083 Robert C (69.00)$           (69.00)$           
6/2/21 NCRSC - Donation for Apr & May (100.00)$         (100.00)$         

33 Total Transfers/Payments (549.00)$         
34

35 4/30/21 ENDING BALANCE (before correction see reconciliation) 3,372.25$       3,372.25$        
36

37 Prudent Reserve - 2 mos.operating expense $3620.00) (3,620.00)$      (3,620.00)$      
38
40 Surplus/(Defect) from prudent reserve (247.75)$         (247.75)$         
41
42 4/4/2021 Savings Account Beginning Ledger Balance $6,604.82 $6,604.82

Interest Credit $0.00 $0.00
6/2/21 Transfer To Cover Annual Expenses May $380.00 $380.00

55 Balance after incoming transfers $6,984.82

62 Less Total Transfers out of Savings $0.00
63
64 Ending Ledger Balance $6,984.82 $6,984.82

65 Prudent Reserve $3620.00 (3,620.00)$      
66 Total in Savings $3,364.82

67 Less Accumulated Annual Expenses (1,364.55)$      
ACCUMULATED FOR MICROPHONE & SPEAKERS (2,000.00)$      

68 Less Accumulated sales taxes -$  

69 Excess Savings Account 0.27$              

5



Budget to Actual for July to December
 2019

1 Admin ASC Rent H&I Admin. H&I
Lit.

Admin. PR
Accum

Annual Exp
Totals BY 

Month
Regional

Donations
2 $150.00 $300.00 $40.00 $650.00 $40.00 $350.00 $280.00 $1,810.00
3 January $59.51 $255.00 $314.51 50.00$          
4 February $59.51 $255.00 $314.51 104.00$        
5 March $59.51 $255.00 $314.51 371.62$        
6 April $41.97 $255.00 $296.97 -$              
7 May $69.00 $380.00 $449.00 100.00$        
8 June $0.00
9 Total Expense $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $41.97 $0.00 $247.53 $1,400.00 $1,689.50 $625.62

10
11 Budget x 6 mo. $900.00 $1,800.00 $240.00 $3,900.00 $240.00 $2,100.00 $1,680.00 $10,860.00 300.00$        
12 Difference $900.00 $1,800.00 $240.00 $3,858.03 $240.00 $1,852.47 $280.00 $9,170.50 ($325.62)
13 Average #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! $41.97 #DIV/0! $61.88 $280.00 $281.58 $125.12
14 Months To Aver 0 0 0 1 0 4 5 6 5

15 INCOME 7th Trad Group Don. H&I Don
Events

Transfers PR
Accum

Sales Tax
Annual Exp

Paid
Totals BY 

Month

Income less 
Events & 

Annual Exp
16 January $0.00 $0.00
17 February $604.85 $604.85 $604.85
18 March $711.13 $25.00 $736.13 $736.13
19 April $794.58 $546.00 $1,340.58 $1,340.58
20 May $349.64 $349.64 $349.64
21 June $0.00 $0.00
22 Total Income $2,460.20 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $571.00 $3,031.20 $3,031.20
23
24 Average $615.05 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! $285.50 $505.20 $505.20
25 Months to Avera 4 0 0 0 0 0 2 6 6

Annual
Expenses

Proposed Proposed $150.00 $300.00 $40.00 $650.00 $40.00 $350.00 $280.00 $1,810.00 $3,620.00

6 month 
total 6 month total 900.00$       1,800.00$       240.00$         3,900.00$        240.00$       2,100.00$       1,680.00$       10,860.00$       

Annual
Expenses

Proposed Proposed $150.00 $300.00 $40.00 $650.00 $40.00 $350.00 $300.00 $1,830.00 $3,660.00

6 month 
total 6 month total 900.00$       1,800.00$       240.00$         3,900.00$        240.00$       2,100.00$       1,800.00$       10,980.00$       

Total
2 Month's 
Expenses

Approved
Budget per 

mo.

Approved Jan 2021 - June 2021 Budget

Admin ASC Rent H&I Admin. H&I Lit Admin PR

Proposed July 2021 - Dec 2021 Budget

Admin ASC Rent H&I Admin. H&I Lit Admin PR Total
2 Month's 
Expenses
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Reconciliation 

Checking Account

1 Balance shown on statement 5/28/2021 $4,662.20

2 Deposits not shown
6/1/2021 Venmo Deposit 172.00$         172.00$  
6/1/2021 Batch Deposit 177.64$         177.64$  

10 Sub Total subtotal 349.64$    
$5,011.84

11 Checks outstanding CK # Name Amount
2043 Graphic Impressions - Schedules - PR 236.00$     236.00$    

Transfer To Cover Annual Expenses Mar/Apr/May 890.00$     890.00$    
NCRSC - Mar 50.00$    50.00$    
NCRSC Excess Donation - Mar 321.62$     321.62$    

2082 April W - H&I 41.97$    41.97$    
NCRSC - Apr & May 100.00$     100.00$    

40 Total Uncleared Checks 1,639.59$  

41 Adjusted Ending Bank Balance (Ledger balance) $3,372.25

Ending Ledger Balance 3,372.25$      
$0.00

Statement Balance 06/02/21 $6,640.82

Additions to Account Transfer 890.00$     

$7,530.82

Subtractions from account

Transfer
Uncleared Transactions (546.00)$  

$6,984.82

$6,984.82

Adjusted Balance
$6,984.82

Difference $0.00

Savings Account Bank Reconciliation

asc ledger
Savings Ledger ending balance

Bank Ending Balance
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 Month 

 Storage-
Due 

Quarterly 
2021 

 ASC PO Box
Due Oct.
 Oct 2021 

 Charitable 
Trusts - 

Due With 
Taxes - 
Around 

 Tax 
Preparation
Paperwork 
Due to CPA 

by May 

 Excess 
Annual 

Expense 

 Total 
Annual

Expenses 

Yearly Total 1,920.00$  92.00$             25.00$       1,000.00$   23.04$        3,060.04$   
Quarterly 
Pmt 480.00$     

Monthly Total 160.00$     7.67$  2.08$         83.33$        1.92$          255.00$      

Beginning Balance Jan 01 9.00$         15.14$             12.50$       583.31$      10.58$        510.53$      

-$            

Annual Expense January 160.00$     7.67$  2.08$         83.33$        1.92$          255.00$      

Annual Expense February 160.00$     7.67$  2.08$         83.33$        1.92$          255.00$      

Annual Expense March 160.00$     7.67$  2.08$         83.33$        1.92$          255.00$      

(546.00)$    (546.00)$     

Annual Expense April 160.00$     7.67$  2.08$         83.33$        1.92$          255.00$      

Annual Exp. AccumMay 285.00$     7.67$  2.08$         83.33$        1.92$          380.00$      

Annual Expense June -$            

-$            

Annual Expense July -$            

Annual Expense August -$            

Annual Expense September -$            

September -$            

Annual Expense October -$            

October -$            

Annual Expense November -$            

Annual Expense December -$            

December -$            

Total Annual Expenses for 2020 388.00$     53.47$             22.92$       999.98$      20.18$        1,364.55$   

Annual Exp 1,364.55$   

Qtrly Taxes -$            

 Month  Sales 
Nontaxable 

Sales 
Taxable 
Income Taxes Total Saving 1,364.55$   

January -$                 -$              -$  -$           -$            Prudent Res 3,620.00$   

February -$                 -$              -$  -$           -$            Savings 4,984.55$   

March -$                 -$              -$  -$           -$            

Totals -$    -$           -$  -$           

 Month  Sales Nontaxable 
 Less Taxes

Taxable Taxes

April -$                 -$              -$  -$           -$            no sales

May -$                 -$              -$  -$           -$            no sales

June -$  -$           -$            NO SALES

Totals -$    -$           -$  -$           

2021 Annual Expenses

1st quarter Sales Taxes

2nd quarter Sales Taxes
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EVENTS  TREASURER

LITERATURE 
June 4, 2021

Hi Family, 

Thank you for letting us be of service and thank you for allowing me to serve as your literature chair. As of right now if you 
need to order literature you can do so directly from the NCRSO store at http://.store.norcalna.org 

Or by phone 707-422-9234,M-F 10am-4pm

In Gratitude, 

Thaxton K and Arvie R Chair and Vice Chair. 

PUBLIC RELATIONS CHAIR
Good evening! 

The American River Area currently has 24 in person meetings throughout the week and 33 virtual meetings 
including 2 hybrid meetings listed on the Area website.

As more groups have transitioned to meeting in person and/or stopped meeting virtually, please take a look at 
the on line schedule to make sure your meeting information is correct and notify us if any information needs 
to be updated or corrected. You can easily search the database by selecting your group name in the filters.

Our monthly finance for Twilio was approximately $7.26 however no payment was made as we still have a 
large credit. The switch from One Box to Twilio has saved us over $50 a month in service fees not including the 
credit we received. There was also an additional reimbursement this month totaling $69.00 for the transfer of 
services and set up fees of the Helpline.

PR currently meets virtually on the 3rd Thursday of the month if you would like to join us. We are currently in 
need of a Recording Secretary. More information can be found under the service link on 
the sacramentona.org website along with contact information.

Thank you for allowing me to be of service,

Jennifer L. 

ACTIVITIES CHAIR 
Hello family, 

The Activities committee is looking for some dedicated individuals to assist us in planning for a Halloween Bash and a New Year's Eve 
Party. If you would like to be of service and help get these parties started, please let me know! Our next business meeting is June 14th 
at 7:30 pm,  hybrid on the Zoom platform and in person in my backyard. Our open positions include lead and assistant merchandise 
and decorations,  assistant facilities coordinator and entertainment, lead and assistant set up and clean up, treasurer, vice chair, 
assistant registration and arts and graphics coordinator. If we do not get at least half of these positions filled this month we will be 
forfeiting one of these events. Please come help us bring the fun back to our fellowship! 

In loving service, 
Mimi H 
Activities Chair 
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CAMPOUT CHAIR

SOFTBALL CHAIR 

Hello everyone I hope all is well. I have contacted Howe Park and Elk Grove Park and asked them about having a tournament 
in September sometime and both of them said it depends on what’s going to happen on June 15 as far as re-opening California. 
They both will contact me as soon as they know so we can plan a tournament for this year. I have reached out to a couple of 
members and they are willing to be in service on the softball committee. I’m going to check back with the park and recreation
districts on the 16th of this month. That’s all I have to report.

UNITY DAY LIASION
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ADMIN COMMITTEE NAME PHONE # 2/21 3/21 4/21 5/21 6/21

1.   Chairperson Barbara W 916-532-1757

2.   Vice-Chair Robert R 916-534-8042  

3.   Secretary Janeice V 916-821-4531

4.   Treasurer Teana S 916-868-7433  

5.   RCM1 David P 415-240-5400  

6.   RCM2 Marquis B. 707-623-8204

7.   Literature Subcommittee Thaxton 916-589-0758

8.   Activities Subcommittee Mimi H. 916-821-1271

9.   Public Relations Subcommittee Jennifer L. 916-410-1370

10.  Campout Subcommittee Brian B 916-743-1743

11.  Softball Subcommittee Arty E. 916-203-2252

12.  Events Treasurer Vacant  

13.  H&I Subcommittee Robert G 916-459-7649

14. Asst Secretary Vacant

15. Alt Treasurer Vacant

16. Alt Events Treasurer Vacant

17. Literature vice Chair Arvie R 916-224-4100

18. Public Relations vice chair Robert C 916 821-7002

19. H&I Vice Chair April 916 342-5539

20. Softball vice Chair Vacant

21. Campout vice Chair Jay Z 916-541-0960
22.. Activities vice Chair Vacant

MULTI-MEETING GROUPS NAME PHONE # 2/21 3/21 4/21 5/21 6/21

71.  Mad About Recovery Fidel Parra 916-538-8037 x x x

104. Davis Group Lee D 865-202-2487 x x x

47.  Without Parallel Max W 916-835-2933 x x x x

25.  North Sac Group Debra R 916-598-0168 x x x

20. Leave the Drama at the Door Ryan S. 916-893-6239 x x x x

154. No Half Measures Kelley M 916-547-7523 x x

99. Recovery in Rio Linda Kathy S 916-470-1630 x x

MONDAY MEETINGS NAME PHONE # 2/21 3/21 4/21 5/21 6/21

35.  Women Helping Women Janie S 916-817-9144 x x x x

110. Carmichael Recovery Inclined Glenn S 916-335-4691 x x x x

118. Three to Life Melinda L 916-410-2203 x x x x

60.  Text Book Recovery Lee K. 916-903-3667 x x x x

54.  We Believe in You Kim 916-519-1476 x x

TUESDAY MEETINGS NAME PHONE # 2/21 3/21 4/21 5/21 6/21

41.  By the Book Philip 916-204-1187 x x x

46.  Surrender Group Ron P. 503-933-4386 x x x x

ARANA ASC Quorum Roll Call
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72.   Back to Basics Dennis 916-862-4381 x x

WEDNESDAY MEETINGS NAME PHONE # 2/21 3/21 4/21 5/21 6/21

33.  Fahrfromusin Pink C. 916-291-9093 x x x x

THURSDAY MEETINGS NAME PHONE # 2/21 3/21 4/21 5/21 6/21

45.  Rebels With A Cause Charles M 916-519-2871 x x x x

62.  Just For Today Becky M 916-213-4725 x x x x

FRIDAY MEETINGS NAME PHONE # 2/21 3/21 4/21 5/21 6/21
30.  DASP Danika V. 916-224-2561 x x x x

98.  Recovery in Progress JR 916-517-5960 x x x x
SATURDAY MEETINGS NAME PHONE # 2/21 3/21 4/21 5/21 6/21

83.  Saturday Night Alive Kevin A 916-968-0768 x x x

74. Growth & Change Denise 916-912-7920 x x x x

139. Young Pups in Recovery Matt B. 916-459-1476 x x

SUNDAY MEETINGS NAME PHONE # 2/21 3/21 4/21 5/21 6/21

21.  Together In Recovery Stacia P 916-224-9555 x  x x

61.  Have Mercy Heidi 916-912-1602 x x x x

88. Ashes to Diamonds Kristine 916-947-8420 x x x

92.  Sunday Night Serenity Cassy E 916-225-4965 x x x x

69.  Journey Within Jenn A 650-868-8553 x x x x

153. Biscuits and Gravy Alexandria J. 415-760-8509 x x x
GROUPS IN ATTENDANCE 22 25 25 27

TOTAL COUNT OF GROUPS 31 31 31 31
2/21 3/21 4/21 5/21 6/21

130. Steppin-Up Theresa S. 916-889-5722

75.  New Attitude Robert G. 925-247-4191

51.  Wednesday Night Unity Julie C. 916-290-3190

76. Midnight Experience Otter 916-410-2936

49.  Here, Try This Brett G. 916-627-8206

77.  Addicts in Action Jimmy M. 916-712-0300

155. Women Seeking Serenity Tonya 916-844-9153

22.  Broderick Group Angelina C 916-588-5293 x x

82.  Being Clean Is Happening Donna A. 916-847-0080 x

Meetings removed for missing more then two meetings
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Minutes
AMERICAN RIVER AREA SERVICE COMMITTEE 

 May 7, 2021 
(FUTURE ASC DATES 6/4, 7/2, 8/6, 9/3) 

I. Open 
12 Traditions: Karen 
12 Concepts: Glen 
Purpose of ASC: 
Rob R 
Decorum 
Statement:Denise 
Announcements 

II. Welcome New ASC Participants

III. GSR Reports 

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS 

Chair Barbara W pg. 3 H&I Robert G. pg. 23 

Vice Chair Rob R pg. 3 Literature Thaxton pg. 22

Secretary Janeice V pg. 3 PR Jennifer L. pg. 12

Treasurer Teana S pg. 3 Activities Mimi H. pg. 12 
Events Treasurer Sarah K pg. 12 Campout Brian B pg. 12 

RCM I David P pg. 24 Softball Arty E pg. 12

RCM II Marquis B. pg. 24 Unity Day Vacant pg. 12

V. Quorum Call (Roll Call) attached results: of   31 
(Birthday Celebration - during tally of quorum count) 

VI. Approval of Previous Months ASC Minutes (pages) Approved 

VII. Approval of Previous Months Treasurer’s Report (pages) Approved 

VIII. Open Forum/Parking Lot 

IX. Elections: 
H&I Chair/ Vice Chair  

Asst Sec 

Alt Events Treasurer 

Activities chair – Mimi H. 

 Softball Chair/Vice Chair-Arty is Chair 

FYI – per guidelines, elections for subcommittee Chairpersons (and administrative committee) occurs as follows: 
Softball Chair/Vice Chair – January Literature Chair/Vice Chair – July 
PR Chair/Vice Chair – February Chair/Vice Chair – July (January) 
Activities Chair/Vice - Chair April Campout Chair/ Vice Chair – July (January) 
H&I Chair/Vice Chair –May Treasurer/Alt. Treasurer - December 
Secretary/Asst. Sec – May Events Treasurer/Alt. Events Treasurer – December 
RCM I – June – Even years RCM II – June – Odd years 
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Meeting ID: 460 788 992 
Password: 1953 

https://zoom.us/j/460788992?pwd=eDZmdkVGbloyYk5pZ3J2cFBIbXhFZz09

One tap mobile
+1-669-900-9128,,460788992# 

X. OLD BUSINESS

 Help Line – Sharing service with respect to help line with Sac Fellowship 
Straw pole to take temp. – Robert C 

On Hold

  

  

XI. NEW BUSINESS 

01-05-21 For this region to become a co-sponsor of the motion (#13 from CAR2020) 
at the next WSC conference agenda report asking for a project plan for 
consideration at the WSC 2022 to investigate changes and/or additional 
wording to NA literature from gender specific language to gender neutral and 
inclusive language.
 
 

22 YES AND 
4 
ABSTENTIO
NS
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May’s Treasurer Report for April numbers 
If you have donations, please feel free to mail them to the PO Box.  
ARANA  
PO box 417482  
5420 Kohler Road 
Sacramento, CA 95841  

Good Evening. We are in the process of getting the new signature cards completed with the bank within the next 2 weeks. 
In other news. 

We received group donations of …………………….$794.58 

Expenses from Area Business

Bank Fees…...................................................................          00.00 
I Storage……………………………………………………   546.00 
NCRSC Donation..…………………………….………..         00.00 
One Box …………………………………………………        00.00 
H&I                                    ………………………………..     41.97 
Transfer for Annual Expenses in April>…….…………….   255.00 

Expenses from Area Business …………………….....$     842.97 

Amount left in Checking is $3,620.00 

Amount in Savings is: 
Ending Ledger balance of ……………………..$ 6,604.82 
Less Prudent Reserve…………………………….$ 3,620.00 
Less Accumulated Annual Expenses……………..$   984.54 
Less Accumulated Sales Taxes…………………... $ 00.00 
Excess in Savings above budgeted Amounts……$( 0.28) 
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